



الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والاسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة)  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥

صفحة

٣

تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

٤

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

٥

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

٦

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

٧

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

٨ - ١٠

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

**تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة**

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين  
الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

**المقدمة**

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية. إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

**نطاق المراجعة**

لقد قمنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة (٢٤١٠) مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية التي يؤديها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة، تتضمن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية إجراء الاستفسارات، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل بشكل جوهري عن نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

**الاستنتاج**

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعو إلى الاعتقاد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

**فقرة توكيدية**

كما هو وارد في الإيضاح رقم (١) من القوائم المالية المرفقة، نلفت الانتباه إلى أن الشركة تكبدت خسارة خلال الربع الأول للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ بمقدار (٦٥٨ ٢٤٠) دينار وكما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ تجاوزت الخسائر المتراكمة البالغة (٤٩٦ ٤٦٣ ١٥) دينار ٨٠٪ من رأس المال المدفوع، إضافة إلى أن هناك أحداث وظروف تعكسها مؤشرات مالية مرتبطة في إمكانية الشركة مواجهة التزاماتها تلقي بتكهنات سلبية حول افتراض أن الشركة مستمرة.

المجموعة المهنية العربية

لتدقيق الحسابات

نسليم شاهين

إجازة رقم ٨١٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

في ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠٢٥



THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD  
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والاسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار	دينار		موجودات متداولة
مدققة	غير مدققة		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٥٦ ٩٢٣	١٥٣ ٨٠٨		شيكات برسم التحصيل أقل من سنة
١ ٠٢٦ ٦٦٦	٦٣٢ ٩٦٢		ذمم مدينة
٢ ١٠٨ ٤٠٢	٢ ٢٢٩ ٩٤٤	٣	بضاعة
٥ ٨٧٠ ٥٢٥	٥ ٦٢٤ ٢٠١		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٤٥ ٨١٧	١٦٠ ٠٨٥	٤	مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٩ ٤٠٨ ٣٣٣	٨ ٨٠١ ٠٠٠		موجودات غير متداولة
٤٢ ٩٥٨	٤٢ ٩٥٨		موجودات مالية تقيم بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٦ ٧٨٦ ٥٠٧	٦ ٦٠٩ ٣١٣	٥	ممتلكات ومعدات
٦ ٨٢٩ ٤٦٥	٦ ٦٥٢ ٢٧١		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
١٦ ٢٣٧ ٧٩٨	١٥ ٤٥٣ ٢٧١		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات متداولة
١٠ ٧٥١ ٤٧٤	١٠ ٧٧٠ ١٩٣		أوراق دفع تستحق خلال السنة
٢٩٨ ٨٨٧	٣٥٧ ٣٦٤		ذمم دائنة
٣٧٠ ٧٢٢	٣٩٦ ٨٨٥	٦	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١١ ٤٢١ ٠٨٣	١١ ٥٢٤ ٤٤٢		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٣٤٢ ٩٩٢	١١٣ ٣٤٦		أوراق دفع تستحق لأكثر من سنة
٣٤٢ ٩٩٢	١١٣ ٣٤٦		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
١١ ٧٦٤ ٠٧٥	١١ ٦٣٧ ٧٨٨		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
			حقوق ملكية حملة الأسهم
١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧		رأس المال
(٢٠ ٧٦٨)	(٢٠ ٧٦٨)		التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية تقيم بالقيمة العادلة
(١٤ ٨٠٥ ٢٥٦)	(١٥ ٤٦٣ ٤٩٦)		خسائر متراكمة
٤ ٤٧٣ ٧٢٣	٣ ٨١٥ ٤٨٣		مجموع حقوق الملكية
١٦ ٢٣٧ ٧٩٨	١٥ ٤٥٣ ٢٧١		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥	
دينار	دينار	
٣ ٥٥٨ ٣٩٢	٢ ٢٩٢ ٧٠٢	المبيعات
(٣ ٤٦٩ ٧٣٦)	(٢ ٥٩٥ ٧٦٨)	تكلفة المبيعات
٨٨ ٦٥٦	(٣٠٣ ٠٦٦)	مجمّل (الخسارة) الربح
(١٢ ٦٥٣)	(٧ ٢٠٤)	مواد التعبئة والتغليف
(٩٤ ٥٢٨)	(٨٧ ٤٨٣)	مصاريف البيع والتوزيع
(١٨ ٥٢٥)	(٣٩٧ ٧٥٣)	صافي خسارة المبيعات
(٩٢ ٩٦٥)	(١٠٢ ٣٥٨)	مصاريف ادارية
(١٣٥ ٢٣٠)	(١٥٨ ١٢٩)	مصاريف التمويل
(٢٤٦ ٧٢٠)	(٦٥٨ ٢٤٠)	الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة
(٠,٠١٣) دينار	(٠,٠٣٤) دينار	حصة السهم من خسارة الفترة
١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	عدد الأسهم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

احتياطي القيمة العادلة	خسائر متراكمة	المجموع	رأس المال	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢٠ ٧٦٨	(١٢ ٥٦٩ ٦١٦)	٦ ٧٠٩ ٣٦٣	١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣
...	(٢٤٦ ٧٢٠)	(٢٤٦ ٧٢٠)	...	الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة
٢٠ ٧٦٨	(١٢ ٨١٦ ٣٣٦)	٦ ٤٦٢ ٦٤٣	١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤
٢٠ ٧٦٨	(١٤ ٨٠٥ ٢٥٦)	٤ ٤٧٣ ٧٢٣	١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤
...	(٦٥٨ ٢٤٠)	(٦٥٨ ٢٤٠)	...	الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة
٢٠ ٧٦٨	(١٥ ٤٦٣ ٤٩٦)	٣ ٨١٥ ٤٨٣	١٩ ٢٩٩ ٧٤٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ دينار	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ دينار	
(٢٤٦ ٧٢٠)	(٦٥٨ ٢٤٠)	الأنشطة التشغيلية
١٩٧ ٩٧٣	١٩٥ ٦٠٢	الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة
١٣٥ ٢٣٠	١٥٨ ١٢٩	تعديلات :
١١ ٥٦٤	٣٩٣ ٧٠٤	استهلاك ممتلكات ومعدات
(٣٨٣ ٧٥٧)	(١٢١ ٥٤٢)	مصاريف التمويل
١٠٤٧ ٨٦٥	٢٤٦ ٣٢٤	التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات :
(٦٦ ٩٧٣)	(١٤ ٢٦٨)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(١١١ ٥٠٢)	٥٨ ٤٧٧	ذمم مدينة
١٩ ٠٨٢	٢٦ ١٦٣	بضاعة
٦٠٢ ٧٦٢	٢٨٤ ٣٤٩	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
		ذمم دائنة
		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
		صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٥ ٩٩٢)	(١٨ ٤٠٨)	الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٥ ٩٩٢)	(١٨ ٤٠٨)	مشتريات ممتلكات ومعدات
(٤٣٥ ٢٧٦)	(٢١٠ ٩٢٧)	صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(١٢٩ ٧٨٢)	٠٠٠	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٣٥ ٢٣٠)	(١٥٨ ١٢٩)	أوراق الدفع
(٧٠٠ ٢٨٨)	(٣٦٩ ٠٥٦)	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
(١٠٣ ٥١٨)	(١٠٣ ١١٥)	مصاريف التمويل
٤٥٨ ٥٤١	٢٥٦ ٩٢٣	صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
٣٥٥ ٠٢٣	١٥٣ ٨٠٨	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
		النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية السنة
		النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

## ١. عام

- تأسست الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الكوابل والأسلاك الكهربائية وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة تحت الرقم (١٨١) خلال عام ١٩٨٣، يبلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ٧٤٧ ٢٩٩ ١٩ دينار مقسم إلى ٧٤٧ ٢٩٩ ١٩ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.
- من أهم غايات الشركة تصنيع أسلاك كهربائية عادية ومجدولة وأسلاك كهربائية معزولة بمادة البلاستيك وأسلاك كهربائية مبسطة معزولة بالبلاستيك وكوابل كهربائية معزولة عادية ومسلحة من مادتي النحاس والألمنيوم وبمختلف القياسات والأنواع.
- أوصى مجلس الإدارة بعقد هيئة عامة غير عادية كخطة لتصويب الوضع القانوني بإطفاء جزء من الخسائر المتراكمة في الاحتياطي الاجباري ووافقت الهيئة العامة باجتماعها غير عادي بتاريخ ٥ نيسان ٢٠٢١ إطفاء رصيد الاحتياطي الإجباري بقيمة ٧٧٧ ٧١٢ ٢ دينار في رصيد الخسائر المدورة للشركة.
- تكبدت الشركة خسارة خلال الربع الأول للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ بمقدار (٦٥٨ ٢٤٠) دينار وكما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ تجاوزت الخسائر المتراكمة البالغة (٤٩٦ ٤٦٣ ١٥) دينار ٨٠٪ من رأس المال المدفوع، إضافة الى ان هناك أحداث وظروف تعكسها مؤشرات مالية مرتبطة في إمكانية الشركة مواجهة التزاماتها تلقي بتكهانات سلبية حول افتراض أن الشركة مستمرة وبهذا الصدد قامت إدارة الشركة بإعداد خطة لمواجهة خطر عدم القدرة على الاستمرار.
- ما زالت الشركة تحقق خسائر مما تلقي بتكهانات سلبية حول افتراض أن الشركة مستمرة وفي هذا الصدد هناك خطط من الإدارة التركيز على مبيعات التصدير من خلال المشاركة في المعارض الدولية وعقد لقاءات مع التجار والموزعين والمشاركة في العطاءات الخارجية وخصوصاً في العراق والبحث عن شركاء استراتيجيين للمساعدة في فتح أسواق خارجية جديدة وتوفير السيولة اللازمة لتحقيق هذه المبيعات وتطوير خطوط الإنتاج والاستمرار في تصدير الثقة بالعلامة التجارية من خلال رفع الوعي بمنتجاتنا من خلال قنوات التسويق الرقمي.
- تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة من قبل لجنة التدقيق المنبثقة عن مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠٢٥.

## ٢. أهم السياسات المحاسبية

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).
- إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية غير المختصرة المعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع القوائم المالية للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤، كما أن نتائج فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥.
- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

## تطبيق معايير التقارير المالية الدولية الجديدة والمعدلة

إن المعايير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة النافذة، وغير النافذة بعد حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المدرجة أدناه، تقوم الشركة حالياً بتقييم أثر هذه المعايير وتعديلاتها، وستقوم باعتمادها عند دخولها حيز التنفيذ من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي:

### المعيار

### تاريخ التطبيق

#### التعديلات الصادرة وسارية المفعول (النافذة)

عدم القدرة على التبادل - (تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢١)	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥
التعديلات الصادرة ولم تصبح سارية المفعول (غير النافذة)	
تصنيف وقياس الأدوات المالية - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧)	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
التحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية - إصدار رقم ١١	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
اتفاقيات شراء الطاقة - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧)	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٨ - العرض والإفصاح في البيانات المالية	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧
المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٩ - الشركات التابعة غير المدرجة في السوق - الإفصاحات	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧
بيع أو مساهمة في الموجودات بين مستثمر وشركة زميلة أو مشروع مشترك - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٠)	
ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٨)	غير محدد



### استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضا على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك احتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ وأوقات التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم النيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في أوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.

### ٣. بضاعة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥	
دينار	دينار	
١ ٨٦٦ ٤٦٣	١ ٨٢٩ ٩٧٥	بضاعة جاهزة
١ ٧٩٩ ١٦٣	١ ٤٤٨ ٢٣٥	مواد أولية
١ ٦٩٦ ٥١٨	١ ٨٣٦ ٨٤٦	بضاعة تحت التصنيع
٧٠٠ ٤٣٨	٦٩٧ ٩٣٤	قطع غيار
٣٥٩ ٨٦٣	٣٦٣ ١٣١	مواد تعبئة وتغليف
٦ ٤٢٢ ٤٤٥	٦ ١٧٦ ١٢١	
(١٦٠ ٣٣٦)	(١٦٠ ٣٣٦)	مخصص تدني بضاعة جاهزة
(٢٦٢ ٧٥٧)	(٢٦٢ ٧٥٧)	مخصص تدني قطع غيار
(١٢٨ ٨٢٧)	(١٢٨ ٨٢٧)	مخصص تدني بضاعة راكدة
٥ ٨٧٠ ٥٢٥	٥ ٦٢٤ ٢٠١	

### ٤. أرصدة مدينة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥	
دينار	دينار	
٩٢ ٢٠٥	٩٤ ٨٦٩	تأمينات مستردة وكفالات
٤٢ ٢٧٣	٦٤ ٤٣٠	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما
١١ ٣٣٩	٧٨٦	اعتمادات مستندية وطلبات
١٤٥ ٨١٧	١٦٠ ٠٨٥	

### ٥. ممتلكات ومعدات

تم شراء ممتلكات ومعدات للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ بمبلغ ١٨ ٤٠٨ دينار.

### ٦. أرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥	
دينار	دينار	
١٤ ٧٥٠	٠٠٠	أمانات مساهمين
٥٠ ٨٦٢	٩٦ ٧٦٨	أمانات ضريبة المبيعات
٥٠ ٠٠٠	٥٠ ٠٠٠	مخصص نهاية خدمة
٩٤ ٢٧٠	١٠٨ ٣٣٦	أمانات صندوق الادخار
٢٣ ٣١٠	٢٢ ٤١٥	أمانات الضمان الاجتماعي
١١ ٩٤٥	١١ ٨٧٨	أمانات ضريبة الدخل
١٢٥ ٥٨٥	١٠٧ ٤٨٨	مصاريف مستحقة
٣٧٠ ٧٢٢	٣٩٦ ٨٨٥	

#### ٧. قضايا

- ✓ لا يوجد قضايا مقامة ضد الشركة .  
✓ يوجد ١١ قضية مرفوعة من الشركة ضد أطراف متعددة قيمتها الإجمالية ٥٤٢ ٣٢٩ ١ دينار وهذه القضايا في مراحل تقاضي متعددة

#### ٨. التحليل القطاعي

##### أ - معلومات عن أنشطة الشركة

لأغراض إدارية يتم قياس القطاعات وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل الإدارة التنفيذية وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة وذلك من خلال القطاعات الرئيسية التالية:

الكوابل والأسلاك النحاسية: يشمل تقديم خدمات بيع تصنيع اسلاك نحاسية عادية ومجدولة وكوابل نحاسية معزولة عادية ومسلحة وبمختلف القياسات والانواع عن طريق منح التسهيلات الائتمانية ومتابعة تسديد العملاء.

##### ب - معلومات عن التوزيع الجغرافي

يتم تنظيم أعمال الشركة لأغراض إدارية الى ثلاث قطاعات أعمال جغرافية، وفيما يلي معلومات عن أعمال الشركة موزعة حسب المناطق الجغرافية للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ دينار	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥ دينار
٦٠٩ ٨١٦	١ ٤٨٦ ١٥٩
٤٨٥ ٥٩٩	٢٢ ٣٦٣
٢ ٤٦٢ ٩٧٧	٧٨٤ ١٨٠
٣ ٥٥٨ ٣٩٢	٢ ٢٩٢ ٧٠٢

مبيعات محلية  
مبيعات التصدير  
مبيعات المناطق التنموية والحررة والمنطقة الاقتصادية

#### ٩. أرقام المقارنة

تمثل أرقام المقارنة قائمة المركز المالي المدققة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤، كما تتضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥. تم إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام القوائم المالية المقارنة لتتناسب مع تبويب أرقام القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٥، ولم ينتج عن إعادة التبويب أي أثر على خسارة الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ وحقوق الملكية لعام ٢٠٢٤.



**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
31 MARCH 2025**

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONTENTS**

---

	<b>Page</b>
Review report on condensed interim financial statements	3
Condensed interim statement of financial position (unaudited)	4
Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)	5
Condensed interim statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	6
Condensed interim statement of cash flows (unaudited)	7
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)	8-10

**RSM Jordan**

Amman 69 Queen Rania St.  
P.O.BOX 963699  
Amman 11196 Jordan

T+962 6 567 300 1  
F+962 6 567 770 6

www.rsm.jo

**REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
AMMAN - JORDAN**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of National Cable and Wire Manufacturing as at 31 March 2025, and the related condensed interim statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed interim financial statement in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial statement based on our review.

**Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Statements Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) relating to interim financial reporting.

**Emphasis of a matter**

As stated In Note (1) to the condensed interim financial statements, we draw attention to that the company incurred A loss during the first quarter of the period ended at 31 March 2025 amounted to 658 240 JD, and as of that date, the company's accumulated losses amounted to 15 463 496 JD, which represents 80% of the company's paid-in capital. In addition, there are significant events and circumstances reflected by financial indicators related significant doubt on The company ability to continue as a going concern.

**Amman – Jordan  
23 April 2025**

**Nasim Shahin  
License No. 812**



**THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD**  
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING



**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
31 MARCH 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

		<b>31 March 2025 JD</b>	<b>31 December 2024 JD</b>
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current Assets</b>	<b>Notes</b>	<b>Unaudited</b>	<b>Audited</b>
Cash and cash equivalents		153 808	256 923
Checks under collection Short-term		632 962	1 026 666
Accounts receivable		2 229 944	2 108 402
Inventory	3	5 624 201	5 870 525
Other debit balances	4	160 085	145 817
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>8 801 000</b>	<b>9 408 333</b>
<b>Non - Current Assets</b>			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive Income		42 958	42 958
Property plant and equipment's	5	6 609 313	6 786 507
<b>Total Non - Current Assets</b>		<b>6 652 271</b>	<b>6 829 465</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>15 453 271</b>	<b>16 237 798</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>			
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Notes payable short-term		10 770 193	10 751 474
Accounts payable		357 364	298 887
Other credit balances	6	396 885	370 722
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>11 524 442</b>	<b>11 421 083</b>
<b>Non - Current Liabilities</b>			
Notes payable Long-term		113 346	342 992
<b>Total Non - Current Liabilities</b>		<b>113 346</b>	<b>342 992</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>11 637 788</b>	<b>11 764 075</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
<b>Shareholder's equity</b>			
Share capital		19 299 747	19 299 747
Cumulative change in fair value		(20 768)	(20 768)
Accumulated losses		(15 463 496)	(14 805 256)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>3 815 483</b>	<b>4 473 723</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>		<b>15 453 271</b>	<b>16 237 798</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
31 MARCH 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

	<b>31 March 2025 JD</b>	<b>31 March 2024 JD</b>
Sales	2 292 702	3 558 392
Cost of sales	(2 595 768)	(3 469 736)
<b>Gross (Loss) Profit</b>	<b>(303 066)</b>	<b>88 656</b>
Packing and wrapping materials	(7 204)	(12 653)
Selling and distribution expenses	(87 483)	(94 528)
<b>Net Sales Loss</b>	<b>(397 753)</b>	<b>(18 525)</b>
Administrative expenses	(102 358)	(92 965)
Financing expenses	(158 129)	(135 230)
<b>Loss and comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>(658 240)</b>	<b>(246 720)</b>
 <b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>	 <b>(0.034) JD</b>	 <b>(0.013) JD</b>
<b>Weighted average number of outstanding shares</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
31 MARCH 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

	<b>Share Capital JD</b>	<b>Fair value reserve JD</b>	<b>Accumulated losses JD</b>	<b>Total JD</b>
<b>31 December 2023</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>	<b>(20 768)</b>	<b>(12 569 616)</b>	<b>6 709 363</b>
Loss and comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(246 720)	(246 720)
<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>	<b>(20 768)</b>	<b>(12 816 336)</b>	<b>6 462 643</b>
<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>	<b>(20 768)</b>	<b>(14 805 256)</b>	<b>4 473 723</b>
Loss and comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(658 240)	(658 240)
<b>31 March 2025</b>	<b>19 299 747</b>	<b>(20 768)</b>	<b>(15 463 496)</b>	<b>3 815 483</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)



**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
31 MARCH 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

	<b>31 March 2025 JD</b>	<b>31 March 2024 JD</b>
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Loss and comprehensive income for the period	(658 240)	(246 720)
<b>Adjustments:</b>		
Depreciation	195 602	197 973
Financing expenses	158 129	135 230
<b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>		
Checks under collection	393 704	11 564
Accounts Receivable	(121 542)	(383 757)
Inventory	246 324	1 047 865
Other debit balances	(14 268)	(66 973)
Accounts Payable	58 477	(111 502)
Other credit balances	26 163	19 082
<b>Net cash from operating activities</b>	<b>284 349</b>	<b>602 762</b>
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(18 408)	(5 992)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(18 408)</b>	<b>(5 992)</b>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Notes payable	(210 927)	(435 276)
Post-dated checks	-	(129 782)
Paid financing expenses	(158 129)	(135 230)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(369 056)</b>	<b>(700 288)</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(103 115)</b>	<b>(103 518)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning for the year	256 923	458 541
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the ending for the period</b>	<b>153 808</b>	<b>355 023</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

## **1. General**

- The company was registered at the Ministry of Industry and Trade as a Jordanian public shareholding limited company under No. (181) during 1983. The company's share capital is JD 19 299 747.
- The Company's main activities are producing wires and cables of copper or Aluminum conductors insulated /sheathed ordinary or special types or synthetic rubber according to the International, British or German standards to comply with Jordanian and international markets.
- the company incurred a loss amounted to (658 240) JD during the period ended on 31 March 2025, and as of that date, the accumulated losses amounted to (15 463 496) JD which represents 80% of the company's paid-in capital. In addition, there are significant events and circumstances reflected by financial indicators related significant doubt on the company ability to continue as a going concern.
- The Board of Directors recommended to amortize part of accumulated losses in statutory reserve.
- There is marketing plan from management Focus on export sales by participating in international exhibitions, holding meetings with merchants and distributors, and participating in foreign bids, especially in Iraq, searching for strategic partners in order to open new foreign markets and provide the necessary liquidity to achieve these sales and develop production lines and continue exporting brand confidence by raising awareness of our products through digital marketing channels.
- The accompanying condensed interim financial statement was approved by Audit Committee of the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 23 April 2025.

## **2. Basis of Preparation**

- The accompanying condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".
- The accompanying condensed interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and must be read with the financial statements of the Company as at 31 December 2024. In addition, the results of the Company's operations for the three months ended 31 March 2025 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending 31 December 2025, and do not contain the appropriation of the profit of the current period, which is usually performed at year end.
- The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is the functional currency of the Company.

### **ISSUED STANDARDS OR AMENDMENTS: EFFECTIVE AND NOT YET EFFECTIVE**

The following amendment to the existing standard has been applied by the Company in preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The adoption of this does not have a significant impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Currently, the company is evaluating the impact of these standards and amendments and will adopt them once they become effective:

<b><u>Standards</u></b>	<b><u>Effective from</u></b>
<b>Newly issued and effective interpretations and amendments</b>	
Lack of Exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21 .....	1 January 2025
<b>Newly issued interpretations and amendments that are not yet effective</b>	
Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 .....	1 January 2026
Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11 .....	1 January 2026
Power Purchase Agreements – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 .....	1 January 2026
IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements .....	1 January 2027
IFRS 19, Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures .....	1 January 2027
Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture –	Deferred
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 .....	indefinitely

**NATIONAL CABLE AND WIRE MANUFACTURING  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
31 MARCH 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

**Accounting estimates**

- Preparation of the financial statements and the application of the accounting policies require the management to perform assessments and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets, financial liabilities, and fair value reserve and to disclose contingent liabilities.
- These assessments and assumptions affect revenues, expenses, provisions, and changes in the fair value shown in the statement of other comprehensive income and owners' equity.
- In particular, this requires the company's management to issue significant judgments and assumptions to assess future cash flow amounts and their timing.
- The said assessments are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of consideration and uncertainty.
- Actual results may differ from assessments due to the changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those assessments in the future.

**3. Inventory**

	<b>31 March 2025</b>	<b>31 December 2024</b>
Finished goods	1 829 975	1 866 463
Raw materials	1 448 235	1 799 163
Semi-manufactured inventory	1 836 846	1 696 518
Spare parts	697 934	700 438
Packing and wrapping materials	363 131	359 863
	<b>6 176 121</b>	<b>6 422 445</b>
Impairment losses of finished goods	(160 336)	(160 336)
Provision for spare parts	(262 757)	(262 757)
Provision for slow moving goods	(128 827)	(128 827)
	<b>5 624 201</b>	<b>5 870 525</b>

**4. Other debit balances**

	<b>31 March 2025</b>	<b>31 December 2024</b>
Refundable deposits and cash margins	94 869	92 205
Prepaid expenses	64 430	42 273
Letters of credit	786	11 339
	<b>160 085</b>	<b>145 817</b>

**5. Property, Plant and equipment's**

The addition of property, plant and equipment for the period ended 31 March 2025 amounted 18 408 JD.

**6. Other credit balances**

	<b>31 March 2025</b>	<b>31 December 2024</b>
Shareholder's deposits	-	14 750
Sales tax deposits	96 768	50 862
Provision for end of services	50 000	50 000
Provident fund payable	108 336	94 270
Social Security payable	22 415	23 310
Income tax payable	11 878	11 945
Accrued expenses	107 488	125 585
	<b>396 885</b>	<b>370 722</b>

**7. Lawsuits**

- There are no cases against the company.
- There are 11 cases filed by the company against multiple parties, with a total value of 1 329 542 JD, and these cases are in multiple stages of litigation.

**8. Segmental Information**

**A. Information on the company's Operating Segments**

**Segmental information for the basic sectors:**

For management purposes, the Company is organized into one major business segment:

**Copper wire and cables:** producing wires and cables of copper or Aluminum conductors insulated /sheathed ordinary or special types or synthetic rubber.

**B. Information on Geographical Distribution:**

This note represents the geographical distribution of the Company operations. Moreover, the Company conducts its operations mainly in the Kingdom, representing local operations, and it also operations outside the Kingdom.

	<b>31 March 2025</b>	<b>31 March 2024</b>
Local sales	1 486 159	609 816
Export sales	22 363	485 599
Development and free economic zones sales	784 180	2 462 977
	<b><u>2 292 702</u></b>	<b><u>3 558 392</u></b>

**9. Comparative figures**

Some of the comparative figures for the year 2024 have been reclassified to correspond with the period ended 31 March 2025 presentation and it did not result in any change to the last period's operating results.